

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

No. 2023AP2020

TONY EVERS, GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM, DEPARTMENT OF
SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, AND MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY,
PROFESSIONAL COUNSELING, AND SOCIAL WORK EXAMINING BOARD,

Petitioners,

GATHERING WATERS, INC.,

Intervenor-Petitioner,

v.

SENATOR HOWARD MARKLEIN AND REPRESENTATIVE MARK BORN IN THEIR
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS CHAIRS OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, SENATOR
CHRIS KAPENGA AND REPRESENTATIVE ROBIN VOS IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES
AS CHAIRS OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS, AND SENATOR
STEVE NASS AND REPRESENTATIVE ADAM NEYLON IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES
AS CO-CHAIRS OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULES,

Respondents,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Respondent.

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Miriam Seifter
State Bar No. 1113734
State Democracy Research
Initiative, University of
Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
miriam.seifter@wisc.edu

Bryna Godar
State Bar No. 1136046
State Democracy Research
Initiative, University of
Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
bryna.godar@wisc.edu
Telephone: (608) 262-4645

Counsel for Non-Party Legal Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	7
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE CHALLENGED POWERS FLOUT THE WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION'S COMMITMENT TO ACCOUNTABLE, SEPARATED POWER.....	8
A. The challenged powers patently violate the Wisconsin Constitution's structural requirements	9
B. The Wisconsin Constitution's commitment to democratic self-government powerfully reinforces the challenged provisions' unconstitutionality	11
II. OTHER STATE COURTS HAVE OVERWHELMINGLY HELD LEGISLATIVE VETOES UNCONSTITUTIONAL	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Att’y Gen. ex rel. Bashford v. Barstow</i> , 4 Wis. 567 (1855).....	9, 11
<i>Blank v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 611 N.W.2d 530 (Mich. 2000).....	15
<i>Com. v. Sessoms</i> , 532 A.2d 775 (Pa. 1987)	16
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384.....	11
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600.....	9
<i>Legis. Rsch. Comm’n v. Brown</i> , 664 S.W.2d 907 (Ky. 1984).....	16
<i>Martinez v. DILHR</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992)	7, 9, 10, 11, 15
<i>McInnish v. Riley</i> , 925 So.2d 174 (Ala. 2005)	15
<i>Mead v. Arnell</i> , 791 P.2d 410 (Idaho 1990), <i>overruled on other grounds by Idaho State Athletic Comm’n by & through Stoddard v. Off. of the Admin. Rules Coordinator</i> , 542 P.3d 718 (Idaho 2024).....	17
<i>N.D. Legis. Assembly v. Burgum</i> , 916 N.W.2d 83 (N.D. 2018).....	16, 18
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 431 A.2d 783 (N.H. 1981)	16
<i>People v. Tremaine</i> , 168 N.E. 817 (N.Y. 1929)	16
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1 (“SEIU”) v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	10

<i>State ex rel. Barker v. Manchin</i> , 279 S.E.2d 622 (W.Va. 1981)	17
<i>State ex rel. McLeod v. McInnis</i> , 295 S.E.2d 633 (S.C. 1982)	16
<i>State ex rel. Meadows v. Hechler</i> , 462 S.E.2d 586 (W.Va. 1995)	17
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Schneider v. Bennett</i> , 547 P.2d 786 (Kan. 1976)	17
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Kan. House of Reps.</i> , 687 P.2d 622 (Kan. 1984)	16, 17
<i>State v. A.L.I.V.E. Voluntary</i> , 606 P.2d 769 (Alaska 1980)	15, 16
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 31, 315 N.W.2d 703 (1982).....	7, 9
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 808, 266 N.W.2d 597 (1978).....	8, 11
<i>State v. Wendler</i> , 94 Wis. 369, 68 N.W. 759 (1896).....	9
Constitutional provisions:	
Ark. Const. art. V, § 42.....	18
Conn. Const. art. II.....	18
Idaho Const. art. III, § 29.....	17, 18
Iowa Const. art. III, § 40.....	18
N.J. Const. art. V, § 4, ¶ 6.....	18
S.D. Const. art. III, § 30.....	18

Wis. Const. Preamble.....	12
Wis. Const. art. I.....	12
Wis. Const. art. III.....	12
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	12
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 5.....	12
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 7.....	13
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 10.....	13
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 17.....	8, 13
Wis. Const. art. V, § 3.....	12
Wis. Const. art. V, § 4.....	14
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10.....	8, 13
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 4.....	12
Wis. Const. art. XIII, § 12.....	12
Statutes:	
2001 N.D. Laws, Ch. 293, § 36.....	18
2011 Wis. Act 32, § 838.....	10
2013 Wis. Act 20, § 509y.....	10
2015 Wis. Act 55, § 961t.....	10
Wis. Stat. § 13.09.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 15.05(c)	14
Wis. Stat. § 23.0917.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 23.0917(8)(g)3.....	7, 14
Wis. Stat. § 23.0917(6m)(a)	7, 15

Wis. Stat. § 227.52.....14

Other Authorities:

2023 Joint Committee on Finance,
Wisconsin State Legislature,
<https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/2023/committees/joint/2640>
.....14

Harry Isaiah Black, *Research Note: History of Wisconsin’s Joint Committee on Finance’s Veto Powers* (2024), <https://go.wisc.edu/k95sgb>..... 11

Derek Clinger & Miriam Seifter,
Unpacking State Legislative Vetoes (2023),
<https://go.wisc.edu/xm275i>.....15, 18

Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter,
The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions,
119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021)..... 12

Marc D. Falkoff, *The Legislative Veto in Illinois: Why JCAR Review of Agency Rulemaking is Unconstitutional*, 47 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1055 (2016)..... 18

Jonathan L. Marshfield,
America’s Other Separation of Powers Tradition,
73 Duke L.J. 545 (2023).....12, 15, 18

Milo M. Quaife, *The Convention of 1846*(1919).....8, 18

North Dakota Legis. Council, *Administrative Rules Committee – Background Memorandum* (Sep. 2021)
<https://perma.cc/3MNY-QUJ9>..... 18

Robert F. Williams, *State Constitutional Law Processes*,
24 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 169 (1983)..... 12
